

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES PILOTS ASSOCIATION	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	CASE NO. 3:21-cv-02065-M
	:	
SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO.	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

**DEFENDANT’S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S  
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

Robert E. Sheeder, attorney-in-charge  
Texas Bar No. 18174300  
robert.sheeder@morganlewis.com  
Clayton M. Davis  
Texas Bar No. 24092323  
clayton.davis@morganlewis.com  
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
Telephone: (214) 466-4000  
Facsimile: (214) 466-4001

Jonathan C. Fritts (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
D.C. Bar No. 464011  
Jonathan.fritts@morganlewis.com  
David R. Broderdorf II  
D.C. Bar No. 984847  
dbroderdorf@morganlewis.com  
Geoffrey J. Rosenthal\*  
D.C. Bar No. 198404  
geoffrey.rosenthal@morganlewis.com  
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: 202-739-3000  
Facsimile: 202-739-3001

Shannon L.C. Ammon\*  
PA Bar No. 318939  
1701 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
shannon.ammon@morganlewis.com  
Telephone: 215-963-4690  
Facsimile: 215-963-5001

*\*pro hac vice application forthcoming*

*Attorneys for Defendant Southwest Airlines Co.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTS .....	4
A. The Parties’ Collective Bargaining Agreement .....	4
B. The Infectious Disease Control Policy and Its Application to Pilots.....	6
C. Southwest’s Extended Time Off Program and Its Application to Pilots .....	6
D. The Flight Crew Training Instructor Program .....	8
E. The President’s Executive Order .....	8
III. ARGUMENT .....	10
A. The Court Should Reject SWAPA’s Motion for Emergency Injunctive Relief Because the Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction over This Minor Dispute .....	10
B. SWAPA Has Failed to Satisfy the Standard for Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....	14
1. SWAPA Is Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Its Claims.....	15
a. SWA Has Acted in Accordance with the CBA and Dealt with SWAPA in Good Faith .....	15
b. SWA Is Not Required to Bargain over Its Status as a Federal Government Contractor or Compliance with the Executive Order. ....	16
c. Some of SWAPA’s Claims Are Time-Barred. ....	17
2. SWAPA Has Failed to Demonstrate Irreparable Harm .....	18
3. The Balance of Harms Weighs Against an Injunction.....	21
4. The Public Interest Weighs Against an Injunction .....	22
C. SWAPA Has Failed to Meet the “Clean Hands” Requirement of the Norris-LaGuardia Act .....	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Addington v. US Airline Pilots Ass’n</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (D. Ariz. 2008) .....	13
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Guildford Transp. Indus., Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 89 (1st Cir. 2005).....	19-20
<i>Airline Prof’ls Ass’n, Teamsters Local Union 1224 v. ABX Air, Inc.</i> , No. 07-820, 2007 WL 4460619 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 14, 2007).....	13
<i>Allen v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 3:98-CV-2990, 2000 WL 4257 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 3, 2000) , <i>aff’d</i> , 247 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Beckerich v. St. Elizabeth Med. Ctr.</i> , No. CIV 21-105-DLB-EBA, 2021 WL 4398027 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 24, 2021).....	21
<i>Bhd. of Maint. of Way Emps. Div. of Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Union Pac. R. R. Co.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 2d 819 (N.D. Iowa 2007).....	13
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Akron &amp; B.B.R. Co.</i> , 385 F.2d 581 .....	24
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 368 (1969).....	24
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Toledo, Peoria &amp; W.R.R.</i> , 321 U.S. 50 (1944).....	24, 25
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Int’l Ass’n of Sheet Metal, Air, Rail &amp; Transp. Workers</i> , 973 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	11, 12, 24
<i>Boire v. Pilot Freight Carriers, Inc.</i> , 515 F.2d 1185 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	18
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Central of Ga. Railway Co.</i> , 305 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1962) .....	18
<i>Brown v. DFW Gateway Oaks Apartments LLC</i> , No. 3:19-CV-1928-B-BH, 2020 WL 1942139 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 6, 2020) .....	21

*Cherokee Pump & Equip., Inc. v. Aurora Pump*,  
38 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 1994) .....14

*Consol. Rail Corp. v. Ry. Labor Execs. Ass’n*,  
491 U.S. 299 (1989) (“*Conrail*”) .....11, 12, 19

*Daniels Health Sciencs., L.L.C. v. Vascular Health Sciencs.,  
L.L.C.*, 710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013) .....15

*David Sambrano, et al. v. United Airlines, Inc.*,  
No. 4:21-cv-1074-P, Doc. 66 at \*2 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 12, 2021).....20

*Detroit, Toledo & St. Louis R.C. v. UTU*,  
396 U.S. 142 (1969).....2, 11, 22

*DFW Metro Line Servs. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.*,  
901 F.2d 1267 (5th Cir. 1990) (per curiam), *cert denied*, 498 U.S. 985 (1990).....21

*Easwarankudyil v. Hazuda*,  
No. 3:13-CV-4166-P, 2014 WL 11498059 (N.D. Tex. May 19, 2014), *aff’d*,  
600 F. App’x 254 (5th Cir. 2015) .....10

*First Nat’l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB*,  
452 U.S. 666 (1981).....16

*Harris v. Univ. of Massachusetts, Lowell*,  
No. 21-CV-11244-DJC, 2021 WL 3848012 (D. Mass. Aug. 27, 2021).....23

*Harsman et al. v. Cincinnati Children’s Hosp. Med. Ctr. et al.*,  
No. 1:21-CV-597, 2021 WL 4504245 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2021) .....23

*Hill v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO, IAMAW*,  
828 F. App’x 216 (5th Cir. 2020) .....17

*Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.*,  
813 F.2d 1038, 1040 (9th Cir. 1987), .....18

*Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO v. Aloha Airlines, Inc.*,  
790 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1986) .....17

*Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Sw. Airlines*,  
875 F.2d 1129 (5th Cir. 1989) (en banc) .....12

*Jacksonville Mar. Ass’n v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n*,  
571 F.2d 319 (5th Cir. 1978) .....14

*Lake Charles Diesel, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
328 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2003) .....14

*Local Union No. 733 of Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Ingalls Shipbuilding Div.,  
Litton Sys., Inc.,  
906 F.2d 149 (5th Cir. 1990)* .....14

*Local 553, TWU v. E. Air Lines,  
695 F.2d 668 (2d Cir. 1982)*.....24

*Marable v. Dep’t of Commerce,  
No. 3:17-CV-3030-D, 2018 WL 3900903 (N.D. Tex. June 15, 2018)*.....10

*Pittsburgh & Lake Erie Railroad Co. v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n,  
491 U.S. 490 (1989)*.....17

*Ry. Lab. Execs.’ Ass’n v. S. Ry. Co.,  
860 F.2d 1038 (11th Cir. 1988)* .....17

*Sampson v. Murray,  
415 U.S. 61 (1974)*.....21

*TWU Local 555 v. Southwest Airlines Co.,  
No. 3:14-CV-103-M, 2014 WL 200700, at \*5 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 17, 2014)* .....12

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)*.....22

*Wireless Agents, L.L.C. v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,  
No. 3:05-CV-0094-D, 2006 WL 1540587 (N.D. Tex. June 6, 2006)*.....18

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 107.....14

29 U.S.C. § 108.....24

**Other Authorities**

E.O. 14042, <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/presidential-actions/2021/09/09/executive-order-on-ensuring-adequate-covid-safety-protocols-for-federal-contractors/>.....8, 9, 23
